

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

---

ANGE SAMMA, et al.,	)	
	)	
Plaintiffs,	)	
	)	
v.	)	Civil Action No. 1:20-cv-01104-ESH
	)	The Honorable Ellen Segal Huvelle
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF	)	
DEFENSE and MARK ESPER, in his	)	
official capacity as Secretary of Defense,	)	
	)	
Defendants.	)	

---

**DEFENDANTS’ REPLY IN SUPPORT OF CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY  
JUDGMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**INTRODUCTION**..... 1

**ARGUMENT**..... 2

I. PLAINTIFFS CHALLENGE ONLY THE TIME-IN-SERVICE AND O-6 REQUIREMENTS IN SECTION I OF THE POLICY MEMORANDUM. .... 2

II. ONLY PLAINTIFF ISIAKA HAS STANDING TO CHALLENGE THE TIME-IN-SERVICE REQUIREMENT AND NO PLAINTIFF HAS STANDING TO CHALLENGE THE O-6 REQUIREMENT ..... 5

III. DEFENDANTS’ HONORABLE SERVICE DETERMINATIONS ARE COMMITTED TO AGENCY DISCRETION BY LAW ..... 6

IV. DEFENDANTS’ ROLE IN CERTIFYING HONORABLE SERVICE IS NOT MINISTERIAL BUT INSTEAD ALLOWS FOR EXERCISING DISCRETION... 11

V. THE TIME-IN-SERVICE AND O-6 REQUIREMENTS WERE THE PRODUCTS OF REASONED DECISION MAKING ..... 15

VI. DOD HAS NOT EXCEEDED ITS STATUTORY AUTHORITY ..... 19

VII. THE CHALLENGED POLICIES ARE EXEMPT FROM NOTICE-AND-COMMOENT RULEMAKING..... 23

VIII. PLAINTIFFS HAVE NOT ESTABLISHED THEY ARE ENTITLED TO THE RELIEF THEY SEEK..... 24

**CONCLUSION** ..... 25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Anna Jacques Hosp. v. Burwell*,  
797 F.3d 1155 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 20

*Azar v. Allina Health Servs.*,  
139 S. Ct. 1804 (2019)..... 14

*Balt. Gas & Elec. Co. v. NRDC*,  
462 U.S. 87 (1983)..... 15

*Beshir v. Holder*,  
10 F. Supp. 3d 165 (D.D.C. 2014)..... 11

*Block v. Cmty. Nutrition Inst.*,  
467 U.S. 340 (1984)..... 6, 7

*Brand X Internet Servs.*,  
545 U.S. 967 (2005)..... 22

*Caterpillar Inc. v. Williams*,  
482 U.S. 386 (1987)..... 2

*Chevron, Inc. v. Nat. Def. Council, Inc.*,  
467 U.S. 837 (1984)..... 20

*Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Wash., v. SEC*,  
916 F. Supp. 2d 141 (D.D.C. 2013)..... 11

*Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe*,  
401 U.S. 402 (1971)..... 7

*Clayton v. D.C.*,  
36 F. Supp. 3d 91 (D.D.C. 2014)..... 4

*Conn. Nat’l Bank v. Germain*,  
503 U.S. 249 (1992)..... 9, 10

*CPSC v. GTE Sylvania, Inc.*,  
447 U.S. 102 (1980)..... 13

*Davis v. Woodring*,  
111 F.2d 523 (D.C. Cir. 1940)..... 7, 8, 24

*Dep’t of Navy v. Egan*,  
484 U.S. 518 (1988)..... 6

*Entergy Corp. v. Riverkeeper, Inc.*,  
556 U.S. 208 (2009)..... 21, 22

*FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.*,  
556 U.S. 502 (2009)..... 17

*Fong Chew Chung v. United States*,  
149 F.2d 904 (9th Cir. 1945) ..... 7

*Gas & Elec. Co. v. NRDC*,  
462 U.S. 87 (1983)..... 15

*Gay Veterans Ass’n v. Sec’y of Def.*,  
850 F.2d 764 (D.C. Cir. 1988)..... 20

*Heckler v. Chaney*,  
470 U.S. 821 (1985)..... 6, 7

*Katz v. Gerardi*,  
655 F.3d 1212 (10th Cir.2011) ..... 4

*Kirwa v. U.S. Dep’t of Def. ("Kirwa II")*,  
285 F. Supp. 3d 257 (D.D.C. 2018) ..... 15

*Kirwa v. U.S. Dep’t of Def. ("Kirwa I")*,  
285 F. Supp. 3d 21 (D.D.C. 2017)..... *passim*

*Kotab v. U.S. Dep’t of the Air Force*,  
No. 2:18-cv-2031-KJD-CWH, 2019 WL 4677020 (D. Nev. Sept. 25, 2019) ..... 8, 9, 11, 12

*Kreis v. Sec’y of the Air Force*,  
866 F.2d 1508 (D.C. Cir. 1989)..... 8

*Kuang v. U.S. Department of Defense*,  
778 F. App’x 418 (9th Cir. 2019) ..... 8

*Landstar Exp. Am., Inc v. Fed. Maritime Comm’n*,  
569 F.3d 493 (D.C. Cir. 2009) ..... 22

*Loudermill v. Cleveland Bd. of Educ.*,  
844 F.2d 304 (6th Cir. 1988) ..... 15, 24

*Mattiaccio v. DHA Grp., Inc.*,  
293 F.R.D. 229 (D.D.C. 2013)..... 2, 5

*Milner v. Dep’t of Navy*,  
562 U.S. 562 (2011)..... 14, 24

*Morton v. Mancari*,  
417 U.S. 535 (1974)..... 21

*NCTA v. Brand X Internet Servs.*,  
545 U.S. 967 (2005)..... 22

*New Amsterdam Cas. Co. v. Waller*,  
323 F.2d 20 (4th Cir. 1963) ..... 15

*Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness All.*,  
542 U.S. 55 (2004)..... 11

*Pierce v. Underwood*,  
487 U.S. 552 (1988)..... 13, 22

*Rhea Lana, Inc. v. United States*,  
925 F.3d 521 (D.C. Cir. 2019)..... 18

*Saavedra Bruno v. Albright*,  
197 F.3d 1153 (D.C. Cir. 1999)..... 6, 7

*Shinseki v. Sanders*,  
556 U.S. 396 (2009)..... 25

*Sullivan v. Finkelstein*,  
496 U.S. 617 (1990)..... 13

*Summers v. Earth Island Inst.*,  
555 U.S. 488 (2009)..... 2

*Trump v. Hawaii*,  
138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018)..... 9

*United States v. Kelly*,  
82 U.S. 34 (1872)..... 7, 23

*United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc.*,  
474 U.S. 121 (1985)..... 19

*United States v. Wilson*,  
290 F.3d 347 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... 12

*Wash. Hosp. Ctr. v. Bowen*,  
795 F.2d 139 (D.C. Cir. 1986)..... 22

**Statutes**

5 U.S.C. § 553(a)(2)..... 23

5 U.S.C. § 706..... 25

8 U.S.C. § 1440..... 8

8 U.S.C. § 1440(a) ..... 20

10 U.S.C. § 671(a) ..... 13

10 U.S.C. § 1440..... 14

10 U.S.C. § 12685..... 9

Pub. L. 76-853 54 Stat. 1137 (1940)..... 21

Pub L. 77-507, 56 Stat. 176 (1942)..... 21

Pub L. 82-414, 66 Stat. 163 (1952)..... 21

Pub. L. 90-633, 82 Stat. 1343 (1968)..... 13

Pub L. 108-136, 117 Stat. 1691 (2003)..... 21

Pub. L. 116-92, 133 Stat. 1198 (2020)..... 1

**Regulations**

32 C.F.R. § 41.5(a) (1973)..... 7

**Legislative Materials**

*Hearings on H.R. 6073, H.R. 6416, and H.R. 6439,*  
77th Cong. 12 (1942) ..... 14

*Reserve Components: Hearings Before the H. Comm. on Armed Servs. Pursuant to H.R. 4860,*  
82nd Cong. 884 (1951) ..... 9

H. R. No. Rep. 82-1365 (1952)..... 22

**Other Authorities**

Bonfield, *Military and Foreign Affairs Function Rule-Making Under the APA,*  
71 Mich. L. Rev. 222 (1972)..... 23
